
F.	Califano,	L.	Zanin	&	B.	MartinoE	la	chiamano	estateE	la	chiamano	estate
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25
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29
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3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

A2

B

[								]

C

[					]

A1

C-

C♭

C♭

G-

C

C

C♭

D♭

E♭maj C♭

C♭

E♭majB♭ D♭

E♭maj

B♭

B♭

F-

B♭

D-A

B♭

E-

E♭maj

Fmaj

C♭

D♭ E♭maj



Brooks	BowmanEast	of	the	Sun	(and	West	of	the	Moon)East	of	the	Sun	(and	West	of	the	Moon)

5

9

17

13

21

25

33

29












 
























 


 










 

 

















  











































































 






 






















































3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

B

A

[											]

C

A

Gmaj B♭-

A- E-

E♭

A-Gmaj

A- B

A-

D

B

A-

E-

A-

D

E

C-

D

B-

A-

A-/G F♯- E-

C-A-

B-

D

E

A

Gmaj

D

Gmaj

D

A-

A



R.	Rainger	&	L.	RobinEasy	livingEasy	living

17

5

9

21

29

13

25











 







 










  



 

 





 





  






































 

 











 















































 


































 
















 





 




















  

  

  



  

  

  



 




































3

3 3

3

3

3

3

3

3 3

3 3

3

(Real	Book	key:	F	maj)

[																						]

A

B

A

A

F♯

B♭

E♭B♭-G-

D♭

F♯

C-

G♯-

F-

E♭maj G♭

E♭maj

E

C♭maj

E♭maj

Bmaj

B♭

F-

F♯

B♭

G♯-

F-

A♭

G♯-/F♯

C♯- G♯ C♯-

D♭

F♯

C♯-

E

F-

E♭maj

C-

C-

E♭ A♭maj

D♭

B♭-

B♭

F♯ A♭majF-E

F-

E♭maj

C

G-

Bmaj/A♯

E♭maj

G-

B♭

F♯/E

B♭-

Bmaj

G B♭

E♭maj

A♭maj

F

E♭

D♯-

E♭maj

F- F♯















Easy	to	loveEasy	to	love Cole	Porter

5
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21
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[																		]Gmaj7/B		G-7/B♭

C

(Real	Book	key:	C	maj)

[				]
N.B.:	Chords	between	brackets	are	the	original	ones.

B

A

A

ED

A-

A-

D

C♯

D

Gmaj

B-

C-/A

D-

GmajA-

EB-A-

Gmaj/D C♯ B

D

B♭-

D

A-

D-

Gmaj E

A-

Gmaj

A-

A-

A-

B

Gmaj

A-

Gmaj

D





R.	Maxwell	&	C.	SigmanEbb	tideEbb	tide
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17

25

33

29

21

9



















 











  












 


 









 




































 

 








































 





 























































3

3

3

33

33

3 3

3

3

3

3

3 3

3

3

(A3:	6	mm.)

A3

A2

B

[							][												]

A1

G

D-

A-

A

D- G

Cmaj

E-

D-

E-

G

Cmaj

D-

G

A-

G

A-

Caug

G

A-

A

Cmaj

E

D-

D-

A-

Cmaj

Cmaj

F-

A

G

F-

Cmaj

A-

D-

Cmaj

D-

Cmaj













Pablo	MilanésEl	breve	espacio	en	que	no	estásEl	breve	espacio	en	que	no	estás

13

21

17

29

33

9

5

25




















 










  









 

 













 










  




































 



























 
 

 









 





 


























 

 











 




































 















 































 



 








































































3

Last	time	to	Coda

B

A

Coda

A

A

DA-E-

Gmaj

B-

F♯

DA

B-

Cmaj

Gmaj

D

D

B-

CmajGmaj

D

A-

F♯

A-

E-

B-

D

A-

D

A-

A-

A-

D GmajGmaj A-

Cmaj

A

D

Cmaj

E

Gmaj

Gmaj

Cmaj

A-GmajCmaj

E- D

Gmaj

A-

Gmaj

Gmaj

Cmaj

Gmaj

D

B-

Gmaj Cmaj

Cmaj

Gmaj

D E-

D

A

D

Cmaj

A-

Gmaj

Cmaj

B-

D

GmajD

A- D



El	corazón	al	surEl	corazón	al	sur Eladia	Blázquez

25

21

13

5

17

29
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3

3

B2

[					]

B1

A2

A1

G

G

Cmaj

F-

D

G

G

F-

Cmaj

G

F-

B♭

G

F-

D

A♭maj

A♭

C

G

G

G

F-C

E♭maj

C-

F-

C-

Cmaj

E♭maj

B♭

C-

D

F-

A♭maj

F-

E♭maj

F- A♭

G-

E♭maj

C

B♭

B♭

F-C-

G

Cmaj

C-

C-

D



El	cuarto	de	TulaEl	cuarto	de	Tula Sergio	Siaba

21

33

37
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25

17

29
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B

(vcls.)A

(instr.)

Intro

E

F

C

F

E

A-

E

A-

E

E

G

A-

A-

A-

A-

F

E

A-

A- F

D-

A-

A-

EEA-

A-

G

A-E

G

G

E

E

A-

G

A-

E

E

E

D-

C

A-

G

 
 



41

69

65

57

49

61

45

53

































 

  







 







 









  



 



 























 













 































 













 







 

 












  







(instr.	fill	/	speech_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_)

Open

After	last	time,	go	to	Coda
Coda

(instr.	fill	/	speech_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_		_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_)

A-

N.C.

A-

E

E

E

B A- A-

E

A-

A-

A-

A-

A-

A-

EG♯

E

E

E

E

A-



Rafael	Hernández	MarínEl	cumbancheroEl	cumbanchero

32

28

20

24
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(vcls.)	(cue)

A

B

A

[			]

(vamp)

A

(instr.)Intro

D-

G-A-

AE

AB♭C

A

D-

D-

FB♭ A/ED-

D-

C

A- G- F A/E

D-

DC

D-

D

D-

G-

D

A

A/E

B♭

F

A-

G-

D

A

D-

D-

B♭



El	día	que	me	quierasEl	día	que	me	quieras C.	Gardel	&	A.	Le	Pera

9

5

13 






 







 


















 





 









 

















 











 


  

 




 



 




 




















  

  

   







 


Verse

D♭ B♭

G

G

G-/D

N.C.C

C♯C/E

E♭maj

E♭

C-

F

F

CC- B♭

F-

D-

F- B♭

B♭

B♭

F-





41

21

45

17

33

37
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(5	mm.)
[											][					]

A

(C:	9	mm.)

C

B

A

F-

A♭maj

C F- B♭

C/G

B♭- E♭

E♭maj

C

B♭

E♭

A♭-

E♭maj

F-

C- (maj)

F-

B♭

B♭-

F- (maj)

G

F-

B♭

C/G

B

A♭maj

F

G

G-

C-

G

F-

C

C-C-B♭

G

E♭maj

F- (maj)

E♭maj

C-

E♭

E♭maj



El	gauchoEl	gaucho Wayne	Shorter

17

5

9
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[				]

(piano	l.h.)

(drum	fill_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	)

(piano	l.h.)

(A:	18	mm.)

A D-

N.C.

N.C.

D-

E♭maj

C- E-D-

G♭maj

G

G♭maj E♭maj

B E

F- F-

C-

Fmaj

E-

B♭





 

 



 







Roberto	CantoralEl	relojEl	reloj

9

5

13

33

17

29

25
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[			]

(instr.)

B

B

A

A

(vcls.)Intro

C

D-

D-

C

E-

A-

C

G

A-

E-

A- G

D-

C

D-

A-

A-

Fmaj

D- G

A-

D-

D- A-

D-

GC

A-

G

G

D-

C

D-

C C

C

C

G

D-

C

A-

G

G

GA-

C

D-

A-

D-C

G

A-

D

C

Fmaj

D- D-

C

GC A-



















C.	Castillo	&	H.	StamponiEl	último	caféEl	último	café

21

5

13

17

33

25

29

37
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A2

Intro

C

B

A1

[											]D-

G

A

CmajB♭

E♭

D-

C

A-

D-

Cmaj

E♭

D-

A♭

Cmaj/E

C

G

C Fmaj B♭

C N.C.

E

A-

E♭

A-

F♯-

D

E-/B♭

G

E-B

F

Cmaj

N.C.

Fmaj

B

D-

D-

D-

E♭- D-

G

Cmaj

G-E

Cmaj

C



















Embraceable	youEmbraceable	you G.	Gershwin	&	I.	Gershwin

17

5

9

13 

















 

 










  
  




























 

  
 





 







 















 





















































 


 







Verse

D

F♯

DA-

G

A-

E♭

F♯

A

B

D

E-E- DE-

D

A

A-

B

D

G

A-

AE-

GD

E-

A-

G

A-

D
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29

37

21

49

45

41

33























 





















 



 








 





 











 

















 





 




























































































































A

C

[																								]

B

A

D♯

G/D

D/F♯

G

B

G

G

G

E-/D

D

D

E- E-/C♯

A-

A-

F♯

D

D

E

D

F/A

F/A

A-/E

D

A

Cmaj

B-

G

D

B♭/G♭

E♭

E

E

G

A/E

D

D/F♯F-A-/E

A-

F-

D

F♯-

B-

B♭-

G

D

G

E- C♯-E♭



Carlos	Arturo	BrizEncadenadosEncadenados

21

13

9

25

5

29

17























 

 





 











 



 



























 



 







 




 





 









 











 













 












 









   



 


































 

























 


























































































 























 

































[			]

A2

B

A2

A1

E

Cmaj

A-

D-

B

E

A-

A-

ED-

A-

B

Cmaj

D-

D-

D-

A-

A-

E

E

A-

A-

E

E

D-

E

G

B

D-

E

E

A-

A-

E

D-

D-

A-

G

E

A-

E

D-

E

B



EpistrophyEpistrophy Thelonious	Monk

21

17

13

25

5

29

33

9





  





























 























 




























  



 








 











 





 








 


















 







  






 

 








 
































 
















 



 































 









 














































































































































































 




A2

A2

(optional	vamps	for	intro	-	piano)

A1

B

D D♭

E♭

D

E♭ E♭ EE

E♭

E

D♭

D

D♭

B

D

E♭

E♭

E

D♭ D

D

E♭

E♭

D♭

E

D D♭

D

D♭

D♭D

E♭

DD♭

EE

D

D

E

D♭

D♭

E♭

E♭

E

E

D♭

E

F♯-

D

E♭ E

D♭





John	ColtraneEquinoxEquinox

3

7

19

15

11











 





































 


















 







 







 













 































































 























































Coda

A
(swing	feel)

(latin	feel)

(vamp) (cue)

x3

(sample	groove,	use	also	in	head)

[			]
Last	time	to	Coda

(Real	Book	key:	C	min)

(sample	piano	line)Intro

F♯-

B/G♯

F♯-

A-/G♯

B/G♯

F♯-

A

A

C♯-

C♯-

F♯/C♯

C♯-

G♯-/C♯

C♯-

C♯-

C♯-A-/G♯











Eres	túEres	tú Juan	C.	Calderón

25

29

21

17

9

13

5

33 















 
 









 












 


 
  

 
 


 





 










 






 



















 















































 






 









 
















































 




  





























Intro

B

[						]

B

A2

N.B.:	This	sheet	is	the	written	version.	
									The	recorded	version	had	a	4	mm.	interlude	between	A2	and	B	after	the	repetition.

A1 A

D

B-

A/G C

G

DG

D/F♯

D/A A

D

A

D

D

B-

G

D/F♯

C

C

A

C♯

A

G

D

G

A/G

DG

D

G

D

G

AD/A

DA

C

D

A

D

A

D

A

D

D

G

D/A

D

A

F♯-

A

D/A DB- G

E/G♯

A

AA

A

A

D

G

D

D

G

D

D/A

G

D/A

G

G

E/G♯

A

F♯-/C♯D

F♯-

A G





























EsperaréEsperaré Armando	Manzanero

33

29

21

17

25

9

13

5











 













 










 














  
  



 
  

 


 








 

 







 

 

 









 

 
 

  






 





 













 


 





  



































 

















 









 


































































 

 
 
 

 

 

 










































 

























  






 





3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3 3

A2

Intro

(vcls.)

A1

A1

B

[						][			]

(instr.)
C-

E-

D

C-

C-

C-

DC-

C-D

A♭

F B♭maj

F

B♭maj

D

F

G-A- DD

C-

D

D

G-

G-

B♭maj

C-

D

G-D

G-

F

Gmaj

C-

Gmaj

D

D G-

C- G-

A

A- A-

C-

D

C-

G-

B♭maj

G-

D

C-D


















Esta	tarde	vi	lloverEsta	tarde	vi	llover Armando	Manzanero

21

5

29

13

17

9

25

33 




















 
































 

 


















 








































 



















 










 







 















 



 














 
























 














































 




















  

  
  
  

  

  

  

  






































 

3 (vcls.)

C

[			][										]

A2

(instr.)
A1

B

Intro

F-

A♭maj

E♭maj

B♭- E♭

A-

B♭

B♭F- E♭

E♭maj

G-

G-

D-

B♭

F-

C-

E♭maj

A♭-

E♭maj F-

E♭

F-

F-

F-

B♭

C

C

E♭aug

B♭

A♭

A♭-

B♭

F-

E♭maj

A♭maj

B♭-

B♭F-

D

E♭

B♭

G



A.	Algueró	&	A.	GuijarroEstando	contigoEstando	contigo

27

9

20

16

24

13

5

31

 






 














 

































































 
















































































































 


















 



 








































































 


































 



(3	mm.)

(3	mm.)

A2

(A2:	11	mm.)

A1

(vcls.)

(vcls.)

(A1:	11	mm.)

(instr.)

(instr.)

(vcls.)(instr.)

B

Intro

A-

A

A-

E

E

A-

A-

B-

D-

N.C.E

A

B-

Amaj

A Amaj

A-

A- E

B-

E

E

A-

A-

A-

A-

A- (maj)

D-

A- (maj)

A-

B-

B-










59

63

67

55

51

39

35

47

43











 



































 




















 



 



















 











































































































 














 





































  

































 



















 









































































































(1st.	instr.	/	2nd.	vcls.)
B

Last	time	to	Coda

A

E

A

E

B-

A

A

C♯-

B-F♯

A

A

Amaj

B-

B-

E

E

B-

Gmaj

Amaj

B-

F

N.C.F♯

B-

E

E

E

A

E

E

A

B-

B-

C♯-





EstateEstate Bruno	Martino

13

29

9

5

17

25

21





   













  









 









 







 













 



































 



























 















 


























 





































 



















(B:	14	mm.)

(A:	14	mm.)

33
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N.B.:	The	original	version	keeps	Intro	rhythmic	pattern	and	is	played	crescendo	till	the	end,	as	Ravel's	Bolero.	
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B.	Berns,	S.	Burke	&	J.	Wexler
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Original	ending,	fade	&	vcls.	speech
Optional	ending:	D.S.	and	use	Open	as	Coda
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N.B.:	Rh.	Sec.	follows	lead	in	heads.
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